
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

14 January 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
 

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 116) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2020/21 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Lichfield District Council Preferred Options Consultation Response (Pages 
117 - 128) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

9 Provision of Fireworks (Pages 129 - 132) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services) 
 

10 Wild About Tamworth Service (Pages 133 - 136) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services) 
 

11 Virement of Housing Revenue Account Capital Budgets (Pages 137 - 140) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities) 
 

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

13 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing (Pages 141 - 182) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 19th DECEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Karen Clancy (Partnerships Manager), Matthew Fletcher (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration), Karen Moss (Community Sports 
Officer), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships) and Paul Weston 
(Assistant Director Assets) Nigel Harris (General Manager – Joint Waste 
Service) Simon Piaia ( Arts & Events Officer)  
 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

45 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

46 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 

47 PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES TO TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance sought Cabinet 
approval for the establishment of a Shared Services Agreement for the provision 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 19 December 2019 

 

 

2 
 

of legal services with Lichfield District Council and South Staffordshire District 
Council. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
1. Approved the establishment of a shared legal service with 

South Staffordshire District Council and Lichfield District 
Council, with South Staffordshire District Council being the 
‘Host Authority’; 
 

2. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member and the 
Executive Director Organisation to approve the Strategic 
Partnership Agreement; 
 

3. Requested staffing implications associated with this report 
be considered by  Appointments & Staffing Committee and  
 

4. 1. Delegated authority to the relevant budget holder to vire the 
identified budgetary amounts as detailed in Appendix 4. 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
48 ASB CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 

ORDERS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety 
considered proposals for additional Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) in 
Tamworth. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 1. Approved the progression to public consultation 

and submission to the Infrastructure Safety and 
Growth Scrutiny Committee, thereafter for a PSPO 
at Access Road to Dosthill Hall, Dosthill Park to be 
renewed and updated; 

 2. Rejected, pending further monitoring and evidence, 
that the proposals for suggested PSPO (Gating 
Order) at Carisbrooke, Glascote. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded R Pritchard) 
 

49 JOINT WASTE SERVICE REVIEW  
 
The Committee received and considered the Report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Operational services on the outcome of the Joint Waste Service 
Review. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 19 December 2019 

 

 

3 
 

 1. Approved the approach taken during the 
fundamental review of the Joint Waste Service and 
its key findings. 

 2. Approved the proposal to continue providing the 
Joint Waste Service using the current in house 
arrangements and delay any decision on the future 
[...]
update in relation to 

the establishment of an in-house call centre 
associated with the delivery of the Housing Repairs 
and Investment works 

 
 3. approved interim arrangements for the provision of 

the out of hours call centre for a period of twelve 
months. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

53 GRANTS REPORT QUARTER 3 2019-20  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities was 
considered to agree the grant applications to the Council’s small grants, arts 
grants, sports grants and business grants scheme. 
 
RESOLVED That Grants be made as follows: 

 
Voluntary and Small Grants Scheme: 
 
Changes 
Tamworth 

£500 Towards running costs to pay for the 
heating 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
Coton Green 
Evangelical Free 
Church  

£500 Towards providing art and craft resources 
and props for assemblies and 8 activity 
mornings/ afternoons for the Children to 
take part 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

Page 9



Cabinet 19 December 2019 

 

 

6 
 

 
Tamworth 
Pantomime 
Company 

£0 Application rejected 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
Arts Grants Scheme 
 
Tamworth 
Pantomime 
Company 

£0 Application rejected 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
New Urban Era £2000 To supplement the overall spend of 

project costs i.e Artist fees, production 
costs, materials etc. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
District Scouts £500 To supplement the overall spend of 

project costs i.e Artist fees, production 
costs, materials etc 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth  and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
Tamworth 
Hastilow Festival 

£500 Advertisement and Publicity 
Adjudicator Fees & Production Costs 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
Sports Grants 
 
Coach Education 
Grant – Girls 
Cricket coaching 

Amount 
agreed 
£300  

To qualify a current volunteer to coach 
and develop a girls junior cricket team 
within Tamworth Cricket Club.   
    

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth ) 
 
Talented 
Individual - 
football 

£0 Application rejected 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
Talented 
individual  
archery 

£500 Towards costs of equipment and travel 
and accommodation. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
Club 
Development - 
Spital Tennis 

£0 Grant application rejected.  Feedback to 
be given to the applicant.   
 

Page 10



Cabinet 19 December 2019 

 

 

7 
 

Club  
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
 
Club 
Development – 
UTX Academy 

£1700  Condition: that free weeks are offered in 
February half term, in the summer 
holidays and October half term  
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
Business Grants 
 
Beauty by Abbie 
Louise 

£900 Machine microblading training 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook  and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
Sprig 
Recruitment 

£850 Membership fees 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
Woofoo 
Workshop 

£1500 New 3D Printer 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
D.E. Premier 
Recruitment 

Application 
deferred 
Committee 
require 
further 
information 

Professional indemnity insurance, 
Microsoft 365 Business and website 
 
 
 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
Cakes to Crumbs £650  Public liability Insurance Equipment and 

marketing 
 
Grant agreed on condition of evidence of 
Public Liability Insurance 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
FLT: Faster than 
Light 

£550 Pop up display items / marketing 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
Best Trades FX £550 Website and marketing 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

  

 Leader  

Page 11



Cabinet 19 December 2019 

 

 

8 
 

 
 

Page 12



 1 

 
CABINET 

 
22nd January 2020 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET) 

 
29th January 2020 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
Purpose 
 
To approve the draft package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult 
with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 29th January 2020 and receive their 
feedback on the: 
 

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21; 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2020/21; 
 

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over 
£100k. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. Cabinet approve the draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 29th January 2020 be requested to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 2 

Executive Summary 
 
Based on the draft budget assumptions contained within the report, the headline figures 
for 2020/21 are: 
 

 A General Fund Net Cost of Services of £9,379,760 a reduction of 0.3% compared 
to 2019/20; 

 

 
[...]
 register around corporate asset management to be 
developed 

P Weston June-2020 

6 

Process for monitoring performance of commercial property to 
be established, and reporting on a routine and exception basis 
to be implemented 

P Weston/L 
Pugh/J 
Goodfellow 

Commence 
October 2019 - 

ongoing 

7 

A planned approach to be established for the use of the Building 
Repairs Fund for both planned maintenance & responsive 
repairs & Building Condition Standards 

P Weston/L 
Pugh/J 
Goodfellow 

 Commence 
October 2019 - 

ongoing 

 
 

 

 

Page 114



CAPITAL STRATEGY RISK REGISTER           ANNEX C 
 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY & COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

 
 

LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Cabinet approval to submit comments in response to Lichfield District 
Council’s Local Plan Review - Preferred Options consultation on behalf Tamworth 
Borough Council.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet note the policies and proposals contained within the Lichfield District 
Council Local Plan Review 2018-2040 - Preferred Options document; and 

2. Cabinet approves the comments to be made to Lichfield District Council in 
response to the consultation as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Lichfield District Council (LDC) is currently reviewing its local plan with the aim to 
produce a new plan which will provide the planning framework for the district up to 
2040. Once adopted the new local plan will replace the current local plan strategy 
and site allocations and will form the basis for making decisions on planning 
applications in the district. 
 
As part of the plan making process, LDC are now seeking views on the preferred 
options and the information gathered will inform the pre-submission version of thei
[...]
ed plan 
period (2040), however no location has been proposed for a new settlement at this 
stage. Whilst the development of a new settlement within Lichfield district has the 
potential to impact on Tamworth, a significant amount of work would still be required 
before any such development could occur. It is also considered unlikely at this stage 
that such a policy (Preferred Policy NS1) would be found sound during a local plan 
examination. Notwithstanding this, it is considered appropriate to object to the 
proposed inclusion of this policy at this stage due to the lack of information available 
to be able to assess the potential impact on Tamworth.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Richard Powell, Planning Policy and Delivery Officer, x274 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Lichfield District Council Local Plan Review 2018-2040 - Preferred Options 
Local Plan Review Preferred Options Policy Maps 
 
These, along with other supporting documents are available on LDC’s website at: 
https://lichfielddc-consult.objective.co.uk/portal/planning/local_plan_review/lprpo  
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Draft response to Lichfield District Council Local Plan Review - 
Preferred Options consultation 
 
Appendix 2 -  Lichfield District Council Local Plan Review Preferred Options Policies 
Map Inset 11 Fazeley, Mile Oak and Bonehill 
 

Page 120

https://lichfielddc-consult.objective.co.uk/portal/planning/local_plan_review/lprpo


 
 

 

 

Lichfield District Local Plan Review Preferred Options 

 

Please return to Lichfield District Council by 5pm on 24th January 2020, by: 

 Email: developmentplans@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 Post: Spatial Policy and Delivery, Lichfield District Council, District Council House, Frog 

Lane, Lichfield, WS13 6YZ. 

This form can also be completed on line using our consultation portal: http://lichfielddc-

consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal 

PLEASE NOTE: This form has two parts: 

 Part A: Personal details. 

 Part B: Your representation(s).  

 

Part A: Persona
[...]
in certain circumstances you can ask us to put a hold on the processing of your 

information  

 Objection – again you can ask us to stop processing your personal data. 

Complaints  

If you are unhappy with the way we process your personal data then please speak to us in the first 

instance.  Notwithstanding this you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. Their 

contact details can be accessed by clicking here:  https://ico.org.uk/ 

Page 125

https://ico.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown Copyright. Database Rights 2019. Lichfield District Council. Licence No: 100017765

INSET 11 FAZELEY, MILE

OAK & BONEHILL

1:13,000

¯

Key

Existing housing allocations

Existing adopted policies

Settlement boundaries

Existing employment areas

Lichfield District Boundary

Conservation areas

Gypsy & traveller site

allocation (Policies H3, GT1)

Central Rivers Initiative (Core

Policies 1,9,13, Policies

NR5,NR6,Alr1,Alr3)

Green Belt (Core Policies 1,

13, Policies NR2, Lichfield 1,
B1, FZ1, S1, W1)

Amendment to Green Belt and village

settlement boundaries associated

with strategic housing allocation

Drayton Manor Park

Gypsy & traveller site

allocation

Strategic housing allocation SHA2

Area of Development
Restraint to be removed from

Green Belt (ONR1)

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CULTURE AND OPERATIONAL 
SERVICES 

 
 

PROVISION OF FIREWORKS 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the current situation regarding the 
Fireworks Tender and to seek approval to progress the award. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet approves the decision to tender for fireworks for a five year period. 
2. Cabinet delegates authority to the Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure 

in conjunction with the Theatre, Artistic and Events Manager to enter into 
contract with the most advantageous tenderer as detailed within the report. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report aims to explain why a tender process for a period of 5 years will be of 
benefit to the Council on a long-term basis. 
The free fireworks event has grown over the past 10 years to the large scale project it 
is now and this is in no small part due to the calibre of fireworks the Council has been 
able to procure.  The contract for the provision of fireworks is tendered on a yearly 
basis and as such, is open to attract strong contenders for the event. Though a 
yearly process has benefited the Council in that it has allowed the event to be 
defined, shaped and reshaped we are now in a position to tender for a longer period. 
The lengthier tender award would have the benefit of: 
 

 Enabling the Council to negotiate a better rate which will prove sustainable 
over a longer term. As the Council’s biggest community event and expenditure 
it makes financial sense to be seen and demonstrating that the Council is 
striving to achieve value for money. 

 Avoiding price hikes in line with inflation or national demand. 
 Creating better working relationships with the successful tenderer. 
 Saving administration time on annual basis for what is already our largest 

community event. 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Outsourcing a contract for a lengthy period of time runs the risk of sub-standard 
service/complacency being provided after a certain time has passed.  In order to 
mitigate this risk the Council will write within the contract that certain standards will 
be maintained and achieved.  Annual performance review of the contract and event 
will be completed to ensure that the contract remains fit for purpose. The Council will 
reserve the right to cancel the agreement at any time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
The Council has a history of creating large scale community events, of which the 
annual Fireworks event is the largest. In 2019 the Council were featured on BBC 
News as the largest scale free Fireworks event in the Midlands, a claim that benefits 
the Council’s reputation as well as revenue generation for the town.  The event 
continues to attract crowds of many thousands.  Post event evaluation shows that 
visitors to this event increase their spending in the town centre businesses boosting 
the local economy 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION 
 
 
The costs of the fireworks will be met from existing revenue budgets and are 
estimated to cost in the region of £15,000 per year, totalling £75,000 over the five 
years period. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHORS 
 
Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure) 
Adey Ramsel (Theatre, Artistic & Events Manager) 
Simon Piaia (Arts & Events Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CULTURE & OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

 
 

INVITATION OF TENDERS FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE WILD ABOUT TAMWORTH 
PROJECT 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 

This report seeks approval to invite tenders for the renewal of the Wild About 
Tamworth service and tender award. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 

1. Cabinet approve the decision to tender the Wild About Tamworth service for a 
further five years (plus the option for one further year, if required) 

2. Cabinet delegate authority to award the contract for the most economically 
advantageous contractor to the Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with  the Portfolio Holder for Culture & Operational Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Tamworth Borough Council is seeking to renew the tender for the ongoing delivery of 
the Wild About Tamworth service. The aims and objectives for the required service 
are: 

 To develop further opportunities for enhancing all open spaces including 
ex
[...]
 has benefitted 
considerably from the work undertaken by the Wildlife Trust, with 1000’s of hours of 
volunteer time spent on improving out local nature areas. 
 
Statutory provision is limited in this field and there is a reliance on the input and 
support of Voluntary & Community Sector organisations. There is a duty upon Local 
Authorities under the Natural Environments and Rural Communities Act 2006 to 
protect, restore and enhance wildlife species, populations and habitats. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Sarah McGrandle, Assistant Director Operations and Leisure (x349) 
 
 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

23RD JANUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES AND 
COMMUNITIES 

 
 

VIREMENT OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Non Exempt 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report seeks approval to vire budgets within the Housing Revenue Account 
capital programme to allow identified underspends to be used to acquire additional 
properties under the Housing Acquisitions Programme. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet Members approve the following budget virement: 
 

  Reduction of the  of the following budgets totalling £1,500,000:- 
a) Other Regeneration [CR7003] £900,000 
b) Structural [CR2001] £100,000 
c) Heating [CR2003] £150,000 
d) Neighbourhood Regeneration [CR2007] £250,000 
e) Rewiring [CR2009] £100,000 

 

 Increase the Housing Acquisitions Budget [CR7004] by £1,500,000 from the 
underspends identified above. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
There are currently a number of forecast underspends within the Housing Revenue 
Account capital budgets. It is anticipated that these budgets will remain unspent and 
uncommitted at year-end and as such would be returned to balances. The forecast 
underspends are listed below:- 
 

 

Other Regeneration 
[CR7003] 

£900,000 No regeneration 
schemes have been 
identified in the current 
financial year to expend 
this budget 

Structural 
[...]
Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix M Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21

	8 Lichfield District Council Preferred Options Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 Draft response to Lichfield District Council Local Plan review - Preferred Options Consultation
	Appendix 2 Lichfield District Council Local Plan Review Preferred Options Policies Map Inset 11 Fazeley, Mile Oak and Bonehill

	9 Provision of Fireworks
	10 Wild About Tamworth Service
	11 Virement of Housing Revenue Account Capital Budgets
	13 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 1 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 2 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 3 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 4 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 5 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing
	Appendix 6 Development of site in Caledonian for Council Housing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 22nd JANUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director 
Operations and Leisure), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Paul Weston (Assistant 
Director Assets), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Richard Powell 
(Planning Policy and Delivery Officer) 
 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

56 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

57 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

58 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council to approve the draft package of budget 
proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 29th January 2020 and receive their feedback on the: 
 

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21; 



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2020/21; 
 

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
 
RESOLVED That: 

1 Cabinet approved the draft package of budget proposals 
including the proposed policy changes (as detailed at 
Appendix B);and 
 

2 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 29th January 2020 is 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained 
within this report. 

   
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

59 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2020/21  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported and sought endorsement 
from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED That Members:  

 
1 Approved the Business Rates income forecast for 

2020/2021 and Subsequent NNDR1 form for submission 
to MHCLG by 31 January 2020, in line with the scheme 
of delegation. 
 

2 Should material amendments be required to the forecast 
NNDR1, Cabinet authorised the Executive Director 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make such required amendments as 
necessary; and 
 

3 Noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in 
line with the existing policy. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

60 LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety seeks Cabinet approval 
to submit comments in response to Lichfield District Council’s Local Plan Review - 
Preferred Options consultation on behalf Tamworth Borough Council. 



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED That: 

 
1 Cabinet noted the policies and proposals contained 

within the Lichfield District Council Local Plan Review 
2018-2040 - Preferred Options document; and 
 

2 Cabinet approved the comments to be made to Lichfield 
District Council in response to the consultation as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

61 PROVISION OF FIREWORKS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services updated Cabinet on the 
current situation regarding the Fireworks Tender and sought approval to progress 
the award 
 
RESOLVED That: 

 
1 Cabinet approved the decision to tender for fireworks 

for a five year period 
 

2 Cabinet delegated authority to the Assistant Director, 
Operations and Leisure in conjunction with the Theatre, 
Artistic and Events Manager to enter into contract with 
the most advantageous tenderer as detailed within the 
report 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

62 WILD ABOUT TAMWORTH SERVICE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Culture & Operational Services sought approval to invite 
tenders for the renewal of the Wild about Tamworth service and tender award 
 
RESOLVED That: 

 
1 Cabinet approved the decision to tender the Wild About 

Tamworth service for a further five years (plus the 
option for one further year, if required) 
 

2 Cabinet delegated authority to award the contract for 
the most economically advantageous contractor to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with  the Portfolio Holder for Culture & 
Operational Services 



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

4 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

63 VIREMENT OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL BUDGETS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities sought approval to 
Vire Budgets within the Housing Revenue Account capital programme to allow 
identified underspends to be used to acquire additional properties under the 
Housing Acquisitions Programme 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet Members approved the following 

Budget Virement: 
 

 
 

Reduction of the  of the following budgets 
totalling £1,500,000:- 

a) Other Regeneration [CR7003] 
£900,000 

b) Structural [CR2001] £100,000 
c) Heating [CR2003] £150,000 
d) Neighbourhood Regeneration 

[CR2007] £250,000 
e) Rewiring [CR2009] £100,000 

 

 
 

Increase the Housing Acquisitions Budget 
[CR7004] by £1,500,000 from the under spends 
identified above. 
 

  
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

65 DEVELOPMENT OF SITE IN CALEDONIAN FOR COUNCIL HOUSING  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities, sets out 
proposals for the development of a new Council Housing scheme on the site of 
the former Housing Caretakers depot 
 



Cabinet 22 January 2020 

 

 

5 
 

The report sets out the options considered complete with estimated costs and 
viability opinions and further seeks approval to move forward with formal 
consultation, planning applications, procurement and construction. 
 
The report sets out an anticipated programme for the delivery of this project. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet Members approved the following: 

 
 

1 Commencement of formal consultation with local residents 
  

  
2 That authority be delegated to the Executive Director, 

Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing Services and Communities to determine the most 
viable option to take forward as a scheme. 
 

3 Preparation of detailed plans and submission for planning 
consent. Subject to Planning Consent being granted and 
subject to approval of the Capital programme by Council 
in February 2020. 
 

4 Procurement of a contractor for the delivery of the 
development using the most appropriate form of 
procurement 
 

5 It is recommended that authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director, Communities in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities to 
award contracts for the development of the preferred 
scheme. 

 
6 

 
Approved one further recommendation contained within 
the report 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Leader  
 

 


